
 

 

 
 
Meeting 
 

Business and Housing Policy Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Tuesday, 1st December, 2020 at 6.00 pm. 

Venue 
 

This meeting will be held virtually and a live audio stream can 
be listened to via www.winchester.gov.uk. 

 
Note: Owing to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and government guidance, it will not 
be possible to hold this meeting in person. The Council has therefore made 
arrangements under the Coronavirus Act 2020, and subsequent Regulations 
permitting remote meetings, to hold the meeting virtually. If you are a member of the 
public and would like to listen to the audio stream of the meeting you may do so via 
www.winchester.gov.uk 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed Members. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
  

To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 
to be discussed. 

 
Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, and non disclosable interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.        

 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 2020 (Pages 5 - 
8) 
 

4.   To note the Work Programme for 2020/21 (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

5.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

6.   Public Participation  

Public Document Pack

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 
the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee 
 
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 
three clear working days before the meeting (see below for further details). 
 

 Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the Policy 
Committee, provided they have registered to speak three working days in 
advance.  Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Wednesday 25 
November 2020 via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to 
register to speak and for further details. 

 
 

7.   Briefing on Economy and Housing Restoration Work - presentation 
(Pages 11 - 48) 
 

8.   Housing Revenue Account Business Plan and  Budget Options - 
presentation (Pages 49 - 68) 
 

9.   Housing Development Strategy  - presentation (Pages 69 - 78) 
 

Lisa Kirkman 
Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer 

 
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 
will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
23 November 2020 
 
Agenda Contact: Dave Shaw, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 221  Email: dshaw@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Chairperson: Weir (Liberal Democrats) Vice-Chairperson: Rutter (Liberal 

Democrats) 
 
Conservatives Liberal Democrats 
Brook Bell 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


Horrill 
Lumby 
Scott 
 

Craske 
Hiscock 
Power 
 

 
Deputy Members 

 
Godfrey and Miller Clear and Gordon-Smith 
 
Quorum = 3 members 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
A public question and comment session is available at 6pm for a 15 minute period.  
There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to current 
applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact Democratic 
Services on 01962 848 264 three days in advance of the meeting for further details.  
If there are no members of the public present at 6pm who wish to ask questions or 
make statements, then the meeting will commence. 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



BUSINESS AND HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 

22 September 2020 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Weir (Chairperson)  

  
Bell 
Brook 
Clear 
Craske 
Horrill 
  

Hiscock 
Lumby 
Power 
Scott 
 

 
 Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
 Councillors Thompson (Leader and Cabinet Member for Communications), 
Cutler (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk), Learney 
(Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management), Ferguson (Cabinet 
Member for Local Economy). 
 
 Full audio recording and video  

 
 

 
1.  APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rutter and Councillor 
Clear was in attendance as Deputy for Councillor Rutter. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
 

Councillor Hiscock declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
various agenda items due to his role as a County Councillor. 
 

3.    MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 June 2020 be 
approved and adopted. 

 
4.    WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 

 
The Chairperson reported that an item on the Housing Company would be brought 
to the December meeting of the Committee at the recommendation of the 
Performance Panel. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=2375&Ver=4


 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Work Programme for 2020/21 be noted and that an item 
on the Housing Company be brought to the December meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

5.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairperson reported that TACT representative Mr Michael Fawcitt had sadly 
recently passed away and members of the Committee and the Chairperson paid 
tribute to him and the work that he had carried out on behalf of TACT. 

 
6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
No members of the public were present to make representations. 
 

7.    BRIEFING ON RESTORATION WORK – ECONOMY AND HOUSING - 
PRESENTATION 
  
The Service Lead Economy and Tourism and the Corporate Head of Housing gave 
a presentation on the Covid restoration work. 
 
Councillor Ferguson introduced the presentation on economy restoration work. 
 
Monica Gill on behalf of TACT commented that some TACT members living in rural 
areas were finding difficulty in joining on-line virtual meetings with the council due 
to poor digital connectivity.  She added that the repairs service had been good 
during lockdown and the provision of hot meals had continued through the good 
work of the contractors. 
 
Members asked questions and raised comments which were responded to by 
officers and the Cabinet members accordingly. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentation be noted. 
 

8.    PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING RENEWAL STRATEGY – PRESENTATION 
 
The Housing and Social Inclusion Manager gave a presentation on the Private 
Sector Housing Renewal Strategy, which included the Empty Homes Strategy.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Monica Gill on behalf of TACT commented 
that TACT supported the content of the presentation.  Mrs Gill asked if there 
were incentive schemes to help with the cost of renovating privately owned 
dwellings to bring them back into housing use if the owners could not afford the 
repair costs, such as by means of a loan and to subsequently recoup the cost 
through the rent. 
 

Page 6



Members asked questions and raised comments which were responded to by 
officers and the Cabinet members accordingly. 
 
At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee considered how it 
wished the Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EDMO) work to be prioritised.  
It was commented that it was a balance with the limited resources available to 
provide safe accommodation for as many people as possible and to provide 
good accommodation.  A member commented that the EDMO route was very 
costly in terms of resources and should be used sparingly. A Member also 
expressed a view that pursuing an EDMO was important when they impacted on 
a community. 
 
The Chairperson concluded that Policy Committee members should give this 
consideration outside of the meeting and express their views either directly to 
the officers or at a future meeting 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentation be noted and that Members should give 
consideration to the priority to be given to EDMOs outside of the meeting 
and express their views either directly to the officers or at a future meeting 

 
9.    UPDATE ON A DIGITAL WINCHESTER DISTRICT AND HOUSING FOR 

YOUNGER PEOPLE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS (BHP016) 
 
Members asked questions and raised comments which were responded to by 
officers and the Cabinet members accordingly. 
 
At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee agreed to widen the 
remit of the digital Winchester district exercise to ensure that the focus and the 
balance was reflective of the wider district.  It was also agreed that the digital 
needs of TACT also be taken into consideration and that a Member Briefing be 
organised to enable councillors to improve their understanding of mobile 
communications and particularly 5g.  In respect of the Housing for Younger 
People Group it was agreed that housing tenure be included to understand what 
young people were seeking to find in respect of housing provision. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the progress on the formation of the Housing for Younger People 
and A Digital Winchester District Task and Finish Groups be noted. 

 
 

The virtual meeting commenced at 6:00 pm and concluded at 8:30 pm 
 
 

Chairperson

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



    1 December 2020 
 

BUSINESS & HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 
 

 
22 JUNE 2020 
 

 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 
LEAD OFFICER  

 
COMMITTEE DATE 

 
STATUS/COMMENT 

Original Revised  

 Briefing on Restoration Work – 
Economy, Housing and Financial 
Impacts 

Sue Robbins, Gillian 
Knight, Liz Keys 

22 June 2020  Presentation 

 Bar End Depot Geoffrey Coe 22 June 2020  Presentation 

 River Park Leisure Centre 
decommissioning 

Veryan Lyons 22 June 2020  (BHP015) & 
(CAB3242) 

 
22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

 
COMMITTEE DATE 

 
STATUS/ COMMENT 

Original Revised 

 Briefing on Restoration Work – 
Economy & Housing  

Sue Robbins, Gillian 
Knight 

22 September 
2020 

  

 Update on Digital Economy and 
Housing for Younger People Task and 
Finish Groups 

Sue Robbins, Gillian 
Knight,  

22 September 
2020 

  

 Private Sector Housing Strategy  Kenna Sian-Young 22 September 
2020 

  

 

1 DECEMBER 2020  
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

 

 Briefing on Restoration Work – 
Economy & Housing  

Sue Robbins, Gillian 
Knight,  

1 December 
2020 

  

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



 
 

 Housing  Development Strategy Andrew Palmer 22 September 
2020 

1 December 
2020 

 

 Housing Revenue Account Business 
Plan and Budget Options 

Dick Johnson 1 December 
2020 

  

 
9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

 Briefing on Restoration Work – 
Economy & Housing  

Sue Robbins, Gillian 
Knight,  

9 February 
2021 

  

 
 
 
 

Economic Development Strategy Sue Robbins 22 September 
2020 

9 February 
2021 

 

 
Other reports due to come forward to the Business and Housing Policy Committee later in 2021/22 are as follows: (Meeting date to 
be confirmed) 
   

 

Updated  23 November  2020 

 

P
age 10



COVID Economic Restoration 
Update

Business & Housing Policy 
Committee 

1 December 2020

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7



IMPACT – CURRENT SITUATION

New national restrictions between 5th November and 
2nd December 2020

Adverse impact particularly on RHL sector

Restaurants, pubs and cafés will get automatic freedoms 
to provide takeaway services for another year

Creating a backward step into recover mode

Respond

•20th March -

National resrictions & 

buisness closures

Recover

•June & July -RHL can 

reopen

Rebuild

•businesses open with 

restrictions on 

numbers of people

Recover / Rebuild

•12th Oct three tiered 

system of local COVID 

Alert Levels

Recover / Respond

•5th Nov-2 Dec 

National restrictions 

and business closures

P
age 12



IMPACT – CURRENT SITUATION

New Government Grant Support:-

£2,142,414 Local Restrictions Support Grant 
(LRSG) launched and payments already being made

Supporting rateable businesses forced to close

£2,497,180 Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) 
being launched payments to be made as quickly as 
possible

Grant funding to support 

closed businesses that do not directly pay business rates

businesses that do not have to close but which are 
impacted

P
age 13



IMPACT – CURRENT SITUATION

Average weekly city centre footfall

(Source: Winchester Business Improvement District)

Car parking revenues had increased by 25% from end 
of September to end of October

Claimant count for out of work benefits Aug to Oct has 
remained steady at approx. 2,700 or 3.6% of the 
working age populatio
[...]
ts to be in place by Christmas 
across the District

Creation of new flexible workspace in Winchester

Short-term repurposing of Old Register Office

Working in partnership with 3rd party & M3 LEP 

Bidding for LEP funding for initial work to bring project 
forward

Aim to open workspace early 2021

P
age 24



Thank you 
Any questionsP

age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Housing COVID Restoration 
Plans 

Business and Housing Policy 
Committee

1 December 2020

P
age 27



RESTORATION & RECOVERY

New Homes continue to develop affordable housing  
(building material shortages)

Decent Homes. Planned maintenance/responsive 
repairs normal services resumed 

Gas safety Checks issues accessing homes    

Rent arrears increases beginning to stabilise

Voids re-let dates effected

Sheltered Housing new well being service 

Neighbourhood & Community Safety supporting wider 
council recovery  plans 

P
age 28



RESTORATION & RECOVERY

TACT. MS teams training completed with involved 
tenants. First virtual TACT meeting

Strategic Housing

Housing register application numbers remain 
consistent. Normal service resumed

Homelessness approaches increased. Rough sleeping 
numbers reduced

Temporary Accommodation demand & challenges 

Private Sector Housing maintained business as normal 

Tenancy Sustainment work referral numbers increased, 
focus on mental health, money & benefit support    

P
age 29



REIMAGINE

Reimaging Service Delivery 

Supporting Council Tenants 

Homelessness, Rough Sleeping ‘Get Everyone 
in’ Approach 

Supporting Vulnerable Households 

P
age 30



Support for Council Tenants

Amber Russell
Service Lead – Housing Operations & 

Community Safety

P
age 31



FINANCIAL SUPPORT

Arrears increased but now stabilising

Good performance – 1.4% April to 2% October 2020

Performing well against other housing providers

P
age 32



SUPPORT FIRST APPROACH

Right advice at the right time

Personal customer contact opposed to sending letters

P
[...]


Business Plan now focussing on “leasing” property 

from Council. Revised model proposal – March 2021

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 2020
	4 To note the Work Programme for 2020/21
	7 Briefing on Economy and Housing Restoration Work - presentation
	Placed BHP committee  - Housing Restoration Plans 1.12.20 FINAL

	8 Housing Revenue Account Business Plan and  Budget Options - presentation
	9 Housing Development Strategy  - presentation



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

BUSINESS AND HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

1 December 2020 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
 

Weir (Chairperson) 
 
Rutter 
Bell 
Brook 
Craske 
Hiscock 
 

Horrill 
Lumby 
Power 
Scott 
 

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
 Councillors Thompson (Leader and Cabinet Member for Communications), 
Learney (Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management), Ferguson 
(Cabinet Member for Local Economy). 
 
Full audio recording and video  
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

 
No apologies were received and all members were in attendance. 

 
2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Hiscock declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect 
of various agenda items due to his role as a county councillor. 
 
Councillor Scott declared that he was a council tenant in respect of the Housing 
Revenue Account business plan and budget options item. 

 
3.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2020  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 
2020 be approved and adopted. 

 
4.    TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the work programme for 2020/21 be noted. 
 

5.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=2433&Ver=4


2 
 

 
 

 
The Chairperson reported that both of the steering groups for the digital 
economy and homes for younger people task and finish groups had met.  The 
work programme had been developed further and scoping surveys would 
follow.  Participatory events would take place early in 2021 and it had been 
recognised that the work of these groups might carry forward into the next 
municipal year. 

 
6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
No members of the public had registered to make representations. 

 
7.    BRIEFING ON ECONOMY AND HOUSING RESTORATION WORK - 

PRESENTATION  
 
The Service Lead: Economy and Tourism and the Corporate Head of Housing; 
Service Lead - Housing Operations and Community Safety; Housing Options 
Manager and the Strategic Housing Manager gave a presentation on the 
COVID19 restoration work. 
 
Councillor Ferguson introduced the presentation on economy restoration work. 
 
David Light on behalf of TACT commented that thanks were extended to the 
officers for the work that had been undertaken in difficult circumstances and 
that the different opportunities for people to get on the housing ladder, the new 
build council house programme and shared ownership were hoped to continue. 
 
Members asked questions and raised comments which were responded to by 
officers and the Cabinet members accordingly. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentation be noted. 
 

8.    HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN AND  BUDGET OPTIONS 
- PRESENTATION  
 
The Finance and Resources Manager - Housing gave a presentation on 
various aspects of the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
Councillor Learney stated that the content of the presentation was supported. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, David Light on behalf of TACT commented 
that it appeared that the numbers of affordable housing could mean fewer 
council houses. 
 
Members asked questions and raised comments which were responded to by 
officers accordingly. 
 
The Strategic Director: Services stated that a budget options paper would be 
submitted to Cabinet in December and would feed into the detailed Housing 



3 
 

 
 

Revenue Account budget in February 2021.  The proposals would also be 
shared with TACT. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentation be noted  
 

9.    HOUSING DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  - PRESENTATION  
 

 The Service Lead - New Homes Delivery and the Housing Development and 

Strategy Manager gave a presentation on the key points of the emerging 

Development Strategy, which would be submitted to Cabinet in the new year. 

 

The Strategic Director: Services also gave an outline of establishing a housing 

company with a detailed report to be taken to the next meeting of the policy 

committee. 

 

David Light on behalf of TACT commented on the challenges of obtaining zero 

carbon in the next few years and that the council were looking at different 

aspects of this. 

 

Members asked questions and raised comments which were responded to by 

officers accordingly. 

 

At the conclusion of questions and debate, it was agreed that the officers give 

consideration to: 

 

 methods of reporting items from the scrutiny performance panel on 

development sites and the new homes plan to this policy committee, or 

an alternative reporting route, and; 

 

 the holding of a member briefing to explore the issues raised by 

members at the meeting, including those relating to housing need 

assessments. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentation be noted. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


